
BOX BUTTE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT #07-0010

HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING AGENDA

Monday, November 14, 2022

South Campus

 

The Board of Education of School District 07-0010 will meet on Monday, November 14, 2022 in the South 
Campus as duly advertised in the Hemingford Ledger.

 

I. Pledge of Allegiance
II. Notices
III. Call Meeting to Order

III.A. Roll Call
III.B. Excuse Absent Board Member(s)

IV. Approval of Agenda
V. Report from Board Committee
VI. Regular Meeting Agenda

VI.A. Recognition of Student Achievements/Bobcat Excellence (Approximately 
6:15 PM)

VI.B. Public Participation (Maximum of 30 Minutes Allotted for this Portion of 
the Meeting)

VI.C. Correspondence
VI.D. Consent Agenda

Approve Minutes for October 10, 2022 Regular Meeting 
Approve Minutes for October 10, 2022 Work Session
Approve Treasurer's Report
Approve School Activity Fund Report
Approve Control Budget

VI.E. Payment of Claims
VI.F. Discuss, Consider, and Take All Necessary Action Regarding a 

Presentation by  Jim Gardener and Receipt of the School District's 2021-2022 
Fiscal Year Audit

VI.G. Discuss, Consider, and Take All Necessary Action Regarding Proposals 
for Purchase of ESSER III Funded Vehicles

VI.H. Discuss, Consider, and Take All Necessary Action Regarding Evaluation 
of the Superintendent

VI.I. Discuss, Consider, and Take All Necessary Action in Regard to Approval 
of a Proposal by the Culture and Climate Team to Schedule a Staff Recognition 
Dinner

VII. Discussion/Possible Action Items



VII.A. Discussion and Update by Mrs. Mandy Plog Regarding the Development 
of a Proposed Policy for Random Student Drug, Alcohol, and Nicotine Testing 
for Students in Activities

VIII. Student Board Representative Report
IX. Administration Reports
X. Superintendent Report
XI. Policy Review (Policies 0504.19 through 0506.02)
XII. Items For Next Board Meeting
XIII. Adjournment



Welcome to the Hemingford Public Schools Board of Education Meeting.
The board welcomes citizens to attend board meetings to become acquainted with the programs and

operations of the district.  Members of the public are also encouraged to share their ideas and opinions
with the Board during the agenda item labeled “Public Comment”. Comments or questions from the
audience at any other time during the meeting except for the agenda item “Public Comment” will be

declared out of order.

School board meetings are a meeting held in public; however, the meetings are not public meetings.

TALKING POINTS FOR BOARD MEETING
3 MINUTES PER INDIVIDUAL/30 MINUTES ON TOPIC

The board chair will recognize these individuals to make their comments at the appropriate time.  Only
those speakers recognized by the board chair shall be allowed to speak.  Comments by others are out

of order.  If disruptive, the individual making the comments, or other individuals causing disruption
may be asked to leave the board meeting.

The purpose of public participation is a forum for the public to provide information and be heard by the
members of the board. By law, the board is not allowed to respond, discuss, or take action on items that
are not included in the published agenda.

Any written or printed materials to be circulated for a meeting of the school board must be submitted to
the superintendent by the Thursday preceding a Monday night meeting. (Per policy # 0204.12)

*If you want to speak, you must fill out a Public Comment Request Card.  When you have completed this,
please submit the card to the superintendent. The cards will be numbered as they are received by the
superintendent.  You will be called on, by the board president, according to the number on your
completed Public Comment Request Card. The board president will signal when the speaker has 30
seconds remaining.

*By law, you must state your name, address, and we ask that you state the topic you are addressing,
before you begin.

*If you are planning to speak about personnel or student matters involving an individual, please
understand that our policies require that such concerns initially be directed to the administration for
consideration.  Board members may not respond to any questions you ask or comments you make
about individual staff members or students.

+++++++++++++++++++tear off+++++++++++++tear off++++++++++++tear off++++++++++++++++++++

Number

Hemingford School District—Board of Education
Public Comment Request Card
Name:
District resident:  _____Yes _____No
Address:
City/State/Zip Code:
Agenda Item or Topic to address:

Signature:



BOX BUTTE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 07-0010
HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS

HEMINGFORD, NEBRASKA

October 10, 2022
Board of Education Regular Meeting Minutes

A regular meeting of the Board of Education of School District 07-0010 was called to order at 7:00 PM at 
South Campus by Justin Ansley. Notice of the meeting was given in advance through the 
Hemingford Ledger.  Board members were notified in advance of the meeting. 

Justin Ansley: Present, Brett Cullan: Present, Rick Horstman: Present, Blanche Randolph: Present, Trish 
Schumacher: Present, Troy Turek: Present.

Motion by Blanche Randolph that the Agenda be approved as presented Seconded by Brett Cullan Roll Call: 
Ansley: Aye, Cullan: Aye, Horstman: Aye, Randolph: Aye, Schumacher: Aye, Turek: Aye 6-0-0 Motion 
carried.

The Board recognized Taryn Hunter, Arielle Lawrence, and Riley Wright for excellence.  These students were 
the Believers and Achievers Nominees for Hemingford High School.  

Motion by Brett Cullan to approve the Consent Agenda Seconded by Troy Turek Roll Call: Ansley: Aye, 
Cullan: Aye, Horstman: Aye, Randolph: Aye, Schumacher: Aye, Turek: Aye 6-0-0 Motion carried.

Motion by Troy Turek claims for October be approved as presented in the amount of $383,049.87 Seconded 
by Rick Horstman Roll Call: Ansley: Aye, Cullan: Aye, Horstman: Aye, Randolph: Aye, Schumacher: Aye, 
Turek: Aye 6-0-0 Motion carried.

Motion by Trish Schumacher Authorize issuing a Request for Proposals for consideration at the November 
meeting of the Board of Education Seconded by Justin Ansley Roll Call: Ansley: Aye, Cullan: Aye, Horstman: 
Aye, Randolph: Aye, Schumacher: Aye, Turek: Aye 6-0-0 Motion carried.

Motion by Troy Turek Authorize cashing out the mature building fund CD at Bank of the West and reinvesting 
funds in new CDs with Nebraska Bank for 12 months at 2.1%. Seconded by Rick Horstman Roll Call: Ansley: 
Aye, Cullan: Aye, Horstman: Aye, Randolph: Aye, Schumacher: Aye, Turek: Aye 6-0-0 Motion carried.

Mrs. Mandy Plog led a discussion regarding the development of a proposed policy for random student drug, 
alcohol, and nicotine testing for students in activities.  Mrs. Plog will be convening a team to develop a draft 
proposed policy that reflects the values of the Hemingford school community.  

A Student Board Representative Report was provided by Arielle Lawrence.  Administrative Reports were 
provided by Mr. Westover, Mrs, Plog, Mr. Arneson, Mrs. Curtis, and Dr. Miller.  

Policy review for the month was conducted for polices 0504.01 through 0504.18R2.  Policies 0504.04, 504.16, 
and 050418R1 were identified for future revision.  

The board will review policies 0504.19 through 0506.02 for next month.  

Motion by Blanch Randolph to enter executive session to discuss a legal issue for the protection of the public 
interest seconded by Troy Turek  Roll Call:  Ansley: Aye, Cullan: Aye, Horstman: Aye, Randolph: Aye, 
Schumacher: Aye, Turek: Aye 6-0-0 Motion carried.  The board entered executive session at 8:48 PM. 
Executive session ended at 8:57.  

Motion by Troy Turek to return to regular session seconded by Trish Schumacher Roll Call:  Ansley: Aye, 
Cullan: Aye, Horstman: Aye, Randolph: Aye, Schumacher: Aye, Turek: Aye 6-0-0 Motion carried.  

Meeting was adjourned at 9:16 PM.

The next regular meeting of the Hemingford Board of Education will be held on November 14 at 5:00 PM at 
South Campus.  

Dr. Travis Miller Blanche Randolph
Superintendent Board Secretary 



BOX BUTTE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 07-0010
HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS

HEMINGFORD, NEBRASKA

October 10, 2022
Board of Education Work Session Meeting Minutes

A Work Session meeting of the Board of Education of School District 07-0010 was called to order at 5:00 PM 
at South Campus by Justin Ansley. Notice of the meeting was given in advance through the 
Hemingford Ledger.  Board members were notified in advance of the meeting. 

Attendance Roll Call”. Justin Ansley: Present, Brett Cullan: Present, Rick Horstman: Present, Blanche 
Randolph: Present, Trish Schumacher: Present, Troy Turek: Present.

Motion by Trish Schumacher that the agenda be approved as presented Seconded by Blanche Randolph Roll 
Call:  Ansley: Aye, Cullan: Aye, Horstman: Aye, Randolph: Aye, Schumacher: Aye, Turek: Aye 6-0-0 Motion 
carried.

The Board conducted a Board and Superintendent Work Session with Marcia Herring, Director of Board 
Development with the Nebraska Association of School Boards.  During this session Marcia led discussion 
regarding the district’s leadership profile (from the superintendent search process) and the progress and 
necessary support from NASB for the strategic plan.  

The meeting was adjourned at 6:43 pm.  

Dr. Travis Miller Blanche Randolph
Superintendent Board Secretary 



























 

 

 

 

November 14, 2022 

 

 

To the School Board 
Hemingford Public Schools 
Hemingford, Nebraska 
Hemingford Public Schools 

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activity, each major 
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Hemingford Public Schools (the “District”) for the year 
ended August 31, 2022. Professional standards require that we provide you with information about our 
responsibilities under generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards, as well as 
certain information related to the planned scope and timing of our audit. We have communicated such information 
in our letter to you dated August 5, 2022. Professional standards also require that we communicate to you the 
following information related to our audit. 

Significant Audit Findings 

Qualitative Aspects of Accounting Practices 

Management is responsible for the selection and use of appropriate accounting policies. The significant 
accounting policies used by the District are described in Note 1 to the financial statements. No new accounting 
policies were adopted and the application of existing policies was not changed during the year. We noted no 
transaction entered into by the District during the year for which there is a lack of authoritative guidance or 
consensus.  All significant transactions have been recognized in the financial statements in the proper period. 

Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management and are based on 
management’s knowledge and experience about past and current events and assumptions about future events. 
Certain accounting estimates are particularly sensitive because of their significance to the financial statements 
and because of the possibility that future events affecting them may differ significantly from those expected. Since 
the financial reporting for Nebraska School Districts are on the modified cash basis of accounting, no material 
accounting estimates were noted. 

The financial statement disclosures are neutral, consistent, and clear. 

Difficulties Encountered in Performing the Audit 

We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management in performing and completing our audit. 

Corrected and Uncorrected Misstatements 

Professional standards require us to accumulate all known and likely misstatements identified during the audit, 
other than those that are clearly trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level of management. 
Management has corrected all such misstatements. The attached listing of adjustments detected as a result of 
audit procedures were corrected by management.  

Disagreements with Management 

For purposes of this letter, a disagreement with management is a financial accounting, reporting, or auditing 
matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, that could be significant to the financial statements or the 
auditor’s report. We are pleased to report that no such disagreements arose during the course of our audit. 



To the School Board 
Hemingford Public Schools 
Page 2 of 2 
 
 

 

Management Representations 

We have requested certain representations from management that are included in the management 
representation letter dated November 14, 2022. 

Management Consultations with Other Independent Accountants 

In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and accounting matters, 
similar to obtaining a “second opinion” on certain situations. If a consultation involves application of an accounting 
principle to the District’s financial statements or a determination of the type of auditor’s opinion that may be 
expressed on those statements, our professional standards require the consulting accountant to check with us to 
determine that the consultant has all the relevant facts. To our knowledge, there were no such consultations with 
other accountants. 

Other Audit Findings or Issues 

We generally discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and auditing 
standards, with management each year prior to retention as the District’s auditors. However, these discussions 
occurred in the normal course of our professional relationship and our responses were not a condition to our 
retention.  

Other Matters 

We were engaged to report on the supplementary information which accompanies the financial statements but 
are not required supplementary information. With respect to this supplementary information, we made certain 
inquiries of management and evaluated the form, content, and methods of preparing the information to determine 
that the information complies with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, the 
method of preparing it has not changed from the prior period, and the information is appropriate and complete in 
relation to our audit of the financial statements.  We compared and reconciled the supplementary information to 
the underlying accounting records used to prepare the financial statements or the financial statements themselves. 

Restriction on Use 

This information is intended solely for the use of the Board of Education and management of Hemingford Public 
Schools and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Gardner, Loutzenhiser and Ryan, P.C. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
 
 
To the Board of Education 
Hemingford Public Schools 
District No. 10 
Hemingford, Nebraska 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
 
Opinions 
 
We have audited the accompanying modified cash basis financial statements of the governmental activities, the 
business-type activity, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Hemingford Public Schools, 
District No. 10 (the "District") as of and for the year ended August 31, 2022, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective modified 
cash basis financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activity, each major fund, and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of the District as of August 31, 2022, and the respective changes in modified cash 
basis financial position thereof for the year then ended in accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting 
described in Note 1. 
 
Basis for Opinions 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the 
District, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to 
our audit. We believe that the evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinions. 
 
Emphasis of Matter – Basis of Accounting 
 
We draw attention to Note 1 of the financial statements, which describes the basis of accounting. The financial 
statements are prepared on the modified cash basis of accounting, which is a basis of accounting other than accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Our opinions are not modified with respect to this matter. 
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To the Board of Education 
Hemingford Public Schools 
District No. 10 
Page - 2 - 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with the 
modified cash basis of accounting described in Note 1, and for determining that the modified cash basis of accounting is 
an acceptable basis for the preparation of the financial statements in the circumstances. Management is also responsible 
for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to error or fraud. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a going concern for 
twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information that may raise substantial 
doubt shortly thereafter. 
 
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our opinions. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but it is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial 
likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgement made by a reasonable user based on 
the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards, 
we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, 
and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a 
test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 
 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
District’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 
 

 Conclude whether, in our judgement, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 
 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain control-related matters that we identified during the audit.
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To the Board of Education 
Hemingford Public Schools 
District No. 10 
Page - 3 - 
 
Supplementary Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the modified cash basis of accounting financial 
statements that collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements. The supplementary information on pages 
24 through 36, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. 
The schedule of expenditures of federal awards on page 38 is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required 
by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards, and is also not a required part of the basic financial statements. 
 
The supplementary information and the schedule of expenditures of federal awards are the responsibility of management 
and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic 
financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic 
financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to 
the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial 
statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America. In our opinion, the supplementary information and the schedule of expenditures of federal 
awards are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 14, 2022, on our 
consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to 
describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that 
testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control over financial reporting or on 
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 
considering the District’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 

 
Chadron, Nebraska 
November 14, 2022 



Assets
Cash in bank $ 3,008,388        $ 71,499             $ 3,079,887        
Cash with county treasurer 1,331,834        -                      1,331,834        
Certificates of deposit 309,923           -                      309,923           

Total assets $ 4,650,145        $ 71,499             $ 4,721,644        

Liabilities $ -                      $ -                      $ -                      

Net Position
Restricted $ 2,266,206        $ 71,499             $ 2,337,705        
Unrestricted 2,383,939        -                      2,383,939        

Total net position $ 4,650,145        $ 71,499             $ 4,721,644        

Governmental
Activities

Business-Type
Activities Total

HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, DISTRICT NO. 10
Hemingford, Nebraska

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

August 31, 2022

Primary Government

See accompanying independent auditors' report
and notes to the financial statements.
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Functions/Programs

Primary government:
Governmental activities:

Instruction $ 4,061,333    $ 3,300         $ 273,073     $ -                $ (3,784,960)  $ -                  $ (3,784,960)  
Support services:

Students 536,467       -                -                -                (536,467)     -                  (536,467)     
Instruction 309,065       -                -                -                (309,065)     -                  (309,065)     
General administration 269,199       -                -                -                (269,199)     -                  (269,199)     
School administration 352,049       -                -                -                (352,049)     -                  (352,049)     
Central services 164,782       -                -                -                (164,782)     -                  (164,782)     
Operation and maintenance

of plant 801,673       -                -                -                (801,673)     -                  (801,673)     
Student transportation 544,988       -                -                -                (544,988)     -                  (544,988)     

State categorical 1,829           -                -                -                (1,829)         -                  (1,829)         
Facilities acquisitions and

construction -                  -                -                -                -                  -                  -                  
Federal programs 703,102       -                304,336     -                (398,766)     -                  (398,766)     

Total governmental activities $ 7,744,487    $ 3,300         $ 577,409     $ -                $ (7,163,778)  $ -                  $ (7,163,778)  

Disbursements

Primary Government
Governmental

Activities
Business-Type 

Activities
Charges for

Services

Capital Grants 
and 

Contributions

Program Receipts
Operating 
Grants and 

Contributions

Net (Disbursements) Receipts and 
Changes in Net Position

Total

HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, DISTRICT NO. 10
Hemingford, Nebraska

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

For the Year Ended August 31, 2022

See accompanying independent auditors' report
and notes to the financial statements.
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Functions/Programs

Business-type activity:
School nutrition $ 361,356      $ 33,656        $ 276,349      $ -                 $ -                     $ (51,351)      $ (51,351)          

Total business-type activities $ 361,356      $ 33,656        $ 276,349      $ -                 $ -                     $ (51,351)      $ (51,351)          

Total primary government $ 8,105,843   $ 36,956        853,758      $ -                 $ (7,163,778)     $ (51,351)      $ (7,215,129)     

Taxes
Property and carline $ 5,412,917      $ -                 $ 5,412,917      
Motor vehicle 185,637         -                 185,637         

Fines and licenses 13,817           -                 13,817           
State aid 771,105         -                 771,105         
Other state sources 612,178         -                 612,178         
Interest income 5,035             12               5,047             
Transfers (35,000)          35,000        -                     
Tax anticipation notes -                     -                 -                     
Other 423,508         1,150          424,658         

Total general receipts $ 7,389,197      $ 36,162        $ 7,425,359      

Change in net position $ 225,419         $ (15,189)      $ 210,230         

Net position - beginning of year 4,424,726      86,688        4,511,414      

Net position - end of year $ 4,650,145      $ 71,499        $ 4,721,644      

General receipts

Disbursements

Primary Government
Governmental

Activities
Business-Type 

Activities
Charges for

Services

Capital Grants 
and 

Contributions

Operating 
Grants and 

Contributions Total

HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, DISTRICT NO. 10
Hemingford, Nebraska

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS (CONTINUED)

For the Year Ended August 31, 2022

Program Receipts
Net (Disbursements) Receipts and 

Changes in Net Position

See accompanying independent auditors' report
and notes to the financial statements.
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Assets
Cash in bank $ 884,516    $ 1,912,567 $ 211,305    $ 3,008,388 
Cash with county treasurer 1,288,118 43,716      -                1,331,834 
Certificates of deposit -                309,923    -                309,923    

Total assets $ 2,172,634 $ 2,266,206 $ 211,305    $ 4,650,145 

Liabilities $ -                $ -                $ -                $ -                

Fund Balances
Restricted for:

Building projects $ -                $ 2,266,206 $ -                $ 2,266,206 
Committed for:

Employee benefits -                -                73,103      73,103      
Student activities -                -                138,202    138,202    

Unassigned 2,172,634 -                -                  2,172,634 

Total fund balances $ 2,172,634 $ 2,266,206 $ 211,305    $ 4,650,145 

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 2,172,634 $ 2,266,206 $ 211,305    $ 4,650,145 

Special 
Building

Major funds

HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, DISTRICT NO. 10
Hemingford, Nebraska

STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES
ARISING FROM CASH TRANSACTIONS - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

August 31, 2022

Total
Governmental 

Funds

Other 
Governmental

FundsGeneral

See accompanying independent auditors' report
and notes to the financial statements.
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Receipts
Local sources

Property and carline taxes $ 5,207,312 $ 205,605    $ -                $ 5,412,917 
Motor vehicle taxes 185,637    -                -                185,637    
Tuition 3,300        -                -                3,300        
Other 229,651    1,407        -                231,058    

County fines and licenses 13,817      -                -                13,817      
State aid 771,105    -                -                771,105    
State sources 609,869    17,385      -                627,254    
Special education 257,997    -                -                257,997    
Federal programs 304,336    -                -                304,336    
Interest income -                4,982        53             5,035        
Transfers -                -                40,000      40,000      
Other 9,180        -                183,270    192,450    

Total receipts $ 7,592,204 $ 229,379    $ 223,323    $ 8,044,906 

Disbursements
Instruction $ 4,044,117 $ -                $ 17,216      $ 4,061,333 
Support services:

Students 282,817    -                253,650    536,467    
Instruction 309,065    -                -                309,065    
General administration 269,199    -                -                269,199    
School administration 352,049    -                -                352,049    
Central services 164,782    -                -                164,782    
Operation and maintenance of plant 638,178    163,495    -                801,673    
Student transportation 544,988    -                -                544,988    

State categorical programs 1,829        -                -                1,829        
Federal programs 703,102    -                -                703,102    
Transfers 75,000      -                -                75,000      

Total disbursements $ 7,385,126 $ 163,495    $ 270,866    $ 7,819,487 

Excess (deficiency) of receipts 
over (under) disbursements $ 207,078    $ 65,884      $ (47,543)     $ 225,419    

Fund balances - beginning of year 1,965,556 2,200,322 258,848    4,424,726 

Fund balances - end of year $ 2,172,634 $ 2,266,206 $ 211,305    $ 4,650,145 

Special 
Building

Major Funds

HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, DISTRICT NO. 10
Hemingford, Nebraska

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

For the Year Ended August 31, 2022

Total
Governmental 

Funds

Other 
Governmental

FundsGeneral

See accompanying independent auditors' report
and notes to the financial statements.
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Assets
Cash in bank $ 71,499             

Total assets $ 71,499             

Liabilities $ -                      

Net position
Restricted $ 71,499             

Total net position $ 71,499             

School Nutrition 
 Fund

HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, DISTRICT NO. 10
Hemingford, Nebraska

STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION
ARISING FROM CASH TRANSACTIONS - PROPRIETARY FUND

August 31, 2022

See accompanying independent auditors' report
and notes to the financial statements.
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Operating receipts
Charges for sales and services $ 33,656             
Commodities received 20,679             
Other receipts 1,150               

Total operating receipts $ 55,485             

Operating disbursements
Salaries and benefits $ 97,280             
Food 206,742           
Commodities disbursed 20,679             
Supplies expense 461                  
Equipment expense 29,393             
Purchased services 1,681               
Miscellaneous expense 5,120               

Total operating disbursements $ 361,356           

Nonoperating receipts
USDA and State subsidy $ 255,670           
Interest income 12                    

Total nonoperating receipts $ 255,682           

Change in net position before transfers $ (50,189)           

Transfers in 35,000             

Change in net position $ (15,189)           

Net position - beginning of year 86,688             

Net position - end of year $ 71,499             

HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, DISTRICT NO. 10
Hemingford, Nebraska

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS
AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION - PROPRIETARY FUND

For the Year Ended August 31, 2022

School Nutrition 
Fund

See accompanying independent auditors' report
and notes to the financial statements.

11



 
 
 

HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, DISTRICT NO. 10 
Hemingford, Nebraska 

 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
August 31, 2022 

See accompanying independent auditors’ report. 
 

12 

 
 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
As discussed further in the following sections of Note 1, these financial statements are presented on the modified cash 
basis of accounting. The modified cash basis of accounting differs from accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America (US GAAP). Generally accepted accounting principles include all relevant Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) pronouncements. 
 
Financial Reporting Entity - Hemingford Public Schools, District No. 10 (the “District”) is a tax-exempt political 

subdivision and a Class 3 school district of the State of Nebraska.  The reporting entity of the District consists of the 
primary government (which includes all of the funds, organizations, institutions, agencies, departments, and offices 
that make up the legal entity, plus those funds for which the primary government has a fiduciary responsibility, even 
though those fiduciary funds may represent organizations that do not meet the criteria for inclusion in the financial 
reporting entity); those organizations for which the primary government is financially accountable; and other 
organizations for which the nature and significance of their relationship with the primary government are such that 
their exclusion would cause the financial reporting entity’s financial statements to be misleading or incomplete. 

 
Component units are legally separate organizations for which the elected officials of the primary government are 
financially accountable.  The District is financially accountable if its Governing Board appoints a voting majority of 
another organization’s governing body and it has the ability to impose its will on that organization, or there is a 
potential for that organization to provide specific financial benefits to, or impose specific financial burdens on the 
District (primary government). The District may also be financially accountable for another organization if that 
organization is fiscally dependent on the District.  There are no potential component units to consider for inclusion. 
 

Basis of Presentation 
 

Government-wide Financial Statements - The Statement of Net Position and Statement of Activities display 
information about the reporting entity as a whole. They include all funds of the reporting entity except for 
fiduciary funds. The statements distinguish between governmental and business-type activities. Governmental 
activities are generally financed through taxes, intergovernmental revenues, and other non-exchange revenues. 
Business-type activities are financed in whole or in part by fees charged to external parties for goods or services. 

 
The Statement of Net Position reports all financial and capital resources, in a net position form (assets minus 
liabilities equal net position). Net Position is displayed in three components, as applicable, net investment in 
capital assets, restricted (distinguishing between major categories of restrictions), and unrestricted. 

 
The Statement of Activities presents a comparison between direct disbursements and program receipts for each 
segment of the business-type activities of the District and for each function of the District’s governmental 
activities. Direct disbursements are those that are specifically associated with a program or function and, 
therefore, are clearly identifiable to a particular function.  Program receipts include 1) charges paid by recipients 
of goods and services offered by the programs and 2) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the 
operational or capital requirements of a particular program. Receipts that are not classified as program receipts, 
including all taxes, are presented as general receipts. 
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NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

Basis of Presentation (Continued) 
 

Fund Financial Statements - Fund financial statements of the reporting entity are organized into funds, each of which 
is considered to be a separate accounting entity. Each fund is accounted for by providing a separate set of self-
balancing accounts that constitute its assets, liabilities, fund equity, revenues and expenditures/expenses. Funds 
are organized into three major categories: governmental, proprietary and fiduciary.  An emphasis is placed on 
major funds within the governmental and proprietary categories.  A fund is considered major if it is the primary 
operating fund of the District, or it meets the following criteria: 
 

a. Total assets, liabilities, receipts, or disbursements of the individual governmental or enterprise fund are at 
least 10 percent of the corresponding total for all funds of that category or type, and 

 
b. Total assets, liabilities, receipts, or disbursements of the individual governmental or enterprise fund are at 

least 5 percent of the corresponding total for all governmental and enterprise funds combined, or 
 

c. Management has elected to classify one or more governmental or enterprise funds as major for 
consistency in reporting from year to year, or because of public interest in the fund’s operations. 

 
The funds of the District financial reporting entity are described below within their respective fund types: 
 
Governmental Funds: 
 

General Fund - The General Fund finances all facets of services rendered by the District. General Fund 
receipts are classified according to source, while its expenditures are classified to specific functions. 
The General Fund is maintained by all operating school districts in the state. General Fund 
expenditures are limited by statute. The tax levy for this fund is restricted. The General Fund is always 
considered a major fund. 

 
Employee Benefit Fund - The Employee Benefit Fund is established in order to specifically reserve 

General Fund money for the benefit of District employees.  The District accounts for the allocation 
of funds from the General Fund to this fund as an expense in the General Fund and as a “transfer 
from General Fund” in the Employee Benefit Fund.  This fund may consist of more than one 
account for valid allocation purposes.  The Employee Benefit Fund is considered a component of 
the General Fund. The Employee Benefit Fund is not considered a major fund. 

 
Special Revenue Funds - Special revenue funds are used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue 

sources (other than trust for individuals, private organizations, or other governments or for major 
capital projects) that are legally restricted to expenditures for specified purposes. 

 
Activity Funds - The Activity Fund is used to account for the financial operations of quasi-

independent student organizations, interschool athletics, and other self-supporting or partially self-
supporting school activities, not part of another fund.  The financial operations of all school-
connected activities are a legal responsibility of the Board of Education.  If deficits in such 
activities are incurred, they shall be covered by funds transferred from the General Fund.  Such 
revenue shall finance only those projects that qualify for approval under policies established by the 
District Board of Education for such activities. The Activity Fund is not considered a major fund. 
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NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

Basis of Presentation (Continued) 
 

Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 
 
Capital Projects Funds - Capital projects funds are used to account for financial resources to be used for 

the acquisition or construction of major capital facilities (other than those financed by proprietary 
funds and trust funds). 
 
Special Building Fund - The Special Building Fund is established for acquiring or improving sites and 

buildings, including the construction, alteration, or improvement of buildings.  The sale of bonds, 
the sale of property, or tax receipts are the primary source of receipts for the Special Building 
Fund. The Board of Education may approve a budget with a levy limitation of 14 cents per one 
hundred dollars of valuation; or a tax levy not to exceed 17.5 cents per one hundred dollars of 
valuation may be established for this fund by a vote of the people within the District. The Special 
Building Fund is considered a major fund. 

 
Proprietary Funds 

 
Enterprise Funds - Enterprise funds are used to account for operations (a) that are financed and operated 

in a manner similar to private business enterprises, where the intent of the governing body is that the 
costs of providing goods or services to the general public on a continuing basis be financed or 
recovered primarily through user charges; or (b) where the governing body has decided that periodic 
determination of receipts, disbursements, and/or net income is appropriate for capital maintenance, 
public policy, management control, accountability, or other purposes. 

 
School Nutrition Fund - The School Nutrition Fund is required to accommodate the financial activities 

of all Nutrition Programs operated by the District. The School Nutrition Fund reflects a record of 
all receipts and disbursements incident to the operation of all Nutrition Programs. If a deficit is 
incurred in the operation, the deficiency shall be covered by funds transferred from the General 
Fund. The School Nutrition Fund is considered a major fund. 

 
Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 
 

Measurement focus is a term used to describe “how” transactions are recorded within the various financial 
statements.  Basis of accounting refers to “when” revenues and expenditures or expenses are recognized in the 
accounts and reported in the financial statements, regardless of the measurement focus. 

 
The District prepares its financial statements on the modified cash basis, which is a basis of accounting other than US 
GAAP.  Under US GAAP, transactions are recorded in the accounts when revenues are earned and liabilities are 
incurred. Under the modified cash basis, transactions are recorded when cash is received or disbursed. 
 
Measurement Focus - In the government-wide Statement of Net Position and Statement of Activities, both 

governmental and business-type activities are presented using the economic resources measurement focus, 
applied within the limitations of the modified cash basis of accounting as defined below. 

 
In the fund financial statements, the “current financial resources” measurement focus or the “economic 
resources” measurement focus is used, applied within the limitations of the modified cash basis of accounting. 
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NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting (Continued) 
 

Basis of Accounting - In the government-wide Statement of Net Position and Statement of Activities and the fund 
financial statements, governmental and business-type activities are presented using the modified cash basis of 
accounting, which is consistent with the Commissioner of Education and Nebraska Department of Education 
requirements. Under the cash basis of accounting, the statement of financial position reports only cash and cash 
equivalents (those investments with terms to maturity of 90 days (three months) or less at the date of acquisition). 
Under the cash basis of accounting, transactions are recorded when cash and/or cash equivalents are received or 
disbursed and assets and liabilities are recognized to the extent that cash has been received or disbursed.  The 
acceptable modifications to the cash basis of accounting implemented by the District in these financial statements 
are: 

 
 Recording investments in certificates of deposit (those with maturities more than 90 days (three months) 

from the date of acquisition) acquired with cash assets at cost. 
 

As a result of the use of this modified cash basis of accounting, certain assets and their related revenues (such as 
accounts receivable and revenue for billed or provided services not yet collected) and certain liabilities and their 
related expenses (such as accounts payable and expenses for goods or services received but not yet paid, and 
accrued expenses and liabilities) are not recorded in these financial statements. 

 
If the District applied US GAAP, the fund financial statements for governmental funds would use the modified 
accrual basis of accounting.  All government-wide financial statements and proprietary funds would be 
presented on the accrual basis of accounting. 
 

Deposits and Investments - For the purpose of financial reporting, “cash and cash equivalents” includes all demand and 
savings accounts and certificates of deposit or short-term investments with a term maturity at date of acquisition of 
three months or less. 

 
Investments classified in the financial statements consist entirely of certificates of deposit whose term to maturity at 
date of acquisition exceeds three months, and/or those types of investments authorized by Nebraska Statute 77, 
Article 23, and generally include U.S. government obligations and certificates of deposit to the extent they are 
insured by the Federal Depository Insurance Corporation or by collateral securities pledged to the District. Under 
the modified cash basis of accounting, investments are carried at cost. 

  
Fixed Assets and Long-Term Liabilities - Disbursements for fixed assets are charged to expense at the time of payment 

and are not recorded as an asset in the government-wide or the fund financial statements. 
 

Long-term debt is recognized as a receipt when incurred and as an expenditure when paid and is not recorded as a 
liability in the government-wide or the fund financial statements.  
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NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
Program Revenues - Program revenues derive directly from the program itself or from parties other than the District’s 

taxpayers or citizenry, as a whole.  Program revenues are classified into three categories, as follows: 
 

a. Charges for services - These arise from charges to customers, applicants, or others who purchase, use, or 
directly benefit from the goods, services, or privileges provided, or are otherwise directly affected by the 
services. 

 
b. Program-specific operating grants and contributions - These arise from mandatory and voluntary non-

exchange transactions with other governments, organizations, or individuals that are restricted for use in a 
particular program. 

 
c. Program-specific capital grants and contributions - These arise from mandatory and voluntary non-exchange 

transactions with other governments, organizations, or individuals that are restricted for the acquisition of 
capital assets for use in a particular program. 
 

Equity Classifications 
 

Government-wide Statements - Equity is classified as net position and is displayed in two components: 
 

a. Restricted net position - Consists of net position with constraints placed on their use, either by (1) external 
groups such as creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws and regulations of other governments; or (2) law 
through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

 
b. Unrestricted net position - All other net position that does not meet the definition of “restricted net 

position” are unrestricted net position. 
 

Fund Financial Statements - Governmental fund equity is classified as fund balance, and may distinguish between 
“Nonspendable”, “Restricted”, “Committed”, “Assigned” and “Unassigned” components. 

 
Application of Net Position - It is the District’s policy to first use restricted net position, prior to the use of unrestricted 

net position, when an expense is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted net position is 
available. 

 
Fund Balance Classification Policies and Procedures - In accordance with Government Accounting Standards Board 

(GASB) Statement No. 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions, the District classifies 
governmental fund balances as follows: 

 
a. Nonspendable - This classification includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are either (a) not in 

spendable form or (b) are legally or contractually required to be maintained intact.  The District did not have 
any nonspendable resources as of August 31, 2022. 

 
b. Restricted - This classification includes amounts for which constraints have been placed on the use of the 

resources either (a) externally imposed by creditors (such as through a debt covenant), grantors, 
contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments, or (b) imposed by law through constitutional 
provisions or enabling legislation.  The District has classified the fund balances of the Special Building 
Fund as being restricted by law and the School Nutrition Fund as being restricted by grant revenues. 
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NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

 
Fund Balance Classification Policies and Procedures (Continued) 
 

c. Committed - This classification includes amounts that can be used only for specific purposes pursuant to 
constraints imposed by formal action of the District Board of Education, the District’s highest level of 
decision making authority.  These amounts cannot be used for any other purpose unless the District removes 
or changes the specified use by taking the same type of action (ordinance or resolution) that was employed 
when the funds were initially committed.  This classification also includes contractual obligations to the 
extent that existing resources have been specifically committed for use in satisfying those contractual 
requirements. The District has classified the fund balance of the Employee Benefit Fund and the Activity 
Fund as being committed. 

 
d. Assigned - This classification includes amounts that are constrained by the District’s intent to be used for a 

specific purpose, but neither restricted nor committed.  The District did not have any assigned resources as 
of August 31, 2022. 

 
e. Unassigned - This classification includes the residual fund balance for the General Fund. 

 
The District does not have a formal minimum fund balance policy. 

 
Use of estimates - The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 

the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported 
amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 

 
Compensated Absences - Vacation pay is earned based on length of service.  Vacation pay is recorded as an expenditure 

of the District as it is paid.  Accumulated or vested vacation is not recorded in the accompanying financial statements 
at August 31, 2022, as the District is on the modified cash basis of accounting. 

 
 Sick pay is also earned on the basis of length of service.  Sick pay does not vest and is recorded as an expenditure of 

the District when it is paid.  Accrued sick pay is not recorded in the financial statements since it cannot be reasonably 
estimated and the District is on the modified cash basis of accounting. 
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NOTE 2 - DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS CREDIT RISK, CONCENTRATIONS OF CREDIT RISK AND 
INTEREST RATE RISK 
 
Carrying value of the Districts cash balances at August 31, 2022, consisted of the following: 
 

Checking and money market accounts $ 3,079,887  
Deposits with county treasurer 1,331,834  
Certificates of deposit 309,923     

Total $ 4,721,644  

Cash is maintained in the funds as follows:

Governmental activities $ 4,650,145  
Proprietary activities 71,499       

$ 4,721,644  
 

 
Custodial Credit Risk - Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the District’s deposits may not 

be returned to it. For reporting purposes, the amount of total District bank deposits is classified in the following 
categories of custodial credit risk. 

 
1. Insured by Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) or collateralized with securities held by the 

District or by its agent in the District’s name. 
 

2. Uninsured, but collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial institution’s trust department or 
agent in the District’s name. 

 
3. Uninsured and uncollateralized, or collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial institution or 

by its trust department or agent, but not in the District’s name, or properly collateralized with no written and 
approved collateral agreement. 

 
A detail of deposits at August 31, 2022, is as follows: 
 

Type of Deposits

Insured deposits $ 1,402,653            $ 1,402,653      $ -                     $ -                     
Uninsured deposits

Collateralized 1,985,803            -                     1,985,803      -                     
Uncollateralized -                          -                     -                     -                     

Total deposits $ 3,388,456            $ 1,402,653      $ 1,985,803      $ -                     $ 3,389,810            

Total Carrying 
Value

Custodial Credit Risk Category
Total Bank 

Balance 1 2 3
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NOTE 2 - DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS CREDIT RISK, CONCENTRATIONS OF CREDIT RISK AND 
INTEREST RATE RISK (CONTINUED) 
 
Interest rate risk - Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of 

an investment. Generally, the longer the maturity of an investment, the greater the sensitivity of its fair value to 
changes in market interest rates. The District does not have a formal policy that limits investment maturities as a 
means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest rates.  

 
 
NOTE 3 - PROPERTY TAXES 
 
Property taxes are levied on December 1.  Real estate taxes are due and attach as an enforceable lien as of January 1.  
Taxes are payable in two equal installments and become delinquent on May 1 and September 1. 
 
 
NOTE 4 - COMMITMENTS 
 
Bus Loan - In April 2022, the District obtained a loan from KS State Bank for the purchase of a 2017 MCI J4500 Bus in 

the amount of $265,550. The District made a down payment of $26,555 in June 2022. The loan bears interest at a rate 
of 4.38% and requires annual payments of $54,259 on April 20 of each year. The loan was paid in full during 
September 2022. 

 
During the year ended August 31, 2022, the following changes occurred in long-term debt balances: 
 

Portion 
Beginning End Due Within

of Year Additions Payments of Year One Year
Governmental activities:

Notes from direct borrowings
Bus Loan $ -               $ 265,550    $ 26,555      $ 238,995    $ 43,791        

Total governmental activities $ -               $ 265,550    $ 26,555      $ 238,995    $ 43,791        
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NOTE 4 - COMMITMENTS (CONTINUED) 
 
Aggregate annual debt service payments until maturity are as follows: 
 

Year Ending
August 31, Principal Interest

2023 $ 43,791           $ 10,468           
2024 45,709           8,550             
2025 47,711           6,548             
2026 49,801           4,458             
2027 51,983           2,277             

Total $ 238,995         $ 32,301           

Notes from Direct Borrowings

Governmental Activities

 
The District currently has two employees enrolled in the early retirement incentive program.  In the current year, 
payments totaling $15,838 were paid to one employee, not including payroll taxes and other related expenses.  Payments 
of $34,102, $18,264, and $18,264 will be paid for the years ended August 31, 2023, 2024, and 2025, respectively. 
 
The District approved the purchase of a Thomas Bus in the amount of $98,885. One half of the bus was paid during the 
year ended August 31, 2022 with the remaining half to be paid in the year ended August 31, 2023. The expected delivery 
date of the bus is February 2023. 
 
During the year ended August 31, 2021, the District did not timely submit required payroll tax returns to the applicable 
taxing authorities for the quarters ended March 31, 2021 and June 30, 2021. The District did not timely submit payroll 
tax deposits to the applicable taxing authorities for the months of January 2021 through August 2021. The District will 
be subject to penalties and interest due to the late filing of payroll tax returns and the late payment of payroll tax deposits; 
however, the amount of penalties and interest owed by the District is unknown at this time as they are under appeal with 
the Internal Revenue Service. 
 
 
NOTE 5 - RESTRICTED NET POSITION 
 
Restricted Net Position for the year ended August 31, 2022, was as follows: 
 

Major Purpose Restricted By

Capital outlay purposes Law $ 2,266,206  
School lunch Grants 71,499       

Total Restricted Net Position $ 2,337,705  

 
These balances are restricted due to statutory and federal grant requirements. 
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NOTE 6 - INTERFUND TRANSFERS 
 
Transfers between funds for the year ended August 31, 2022, were as follows: 

 

Transfers From:

Major Funds:

General fund $ 35,000         $ 40,000         $ 75,000         

$ 35,000         $ 40,000         $ 75,000         

TotalActivity FundLunch Fund

Transfers To

 
Transfers from the General Fund to the School Lunch Fund and Activity Fund were for operational expenditures as 
approved in the budget.   
 
 
NOTE 7 - EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
 
Plan Description - Hemingford Public Schools, District No. 10 contributes to the Nebraska School Employees 

Retirement System, a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan administered by the Nebraska 
Public Employees Retirement System (NPERS). NPERS provides retirement and disability benefits to plan members 
and beneficiaries. The School Employees Retirement Act establishes benefit provisions.  

 
In 1945, the Nebraska Legislature enacted the law establishing a retirement plan for school employees of the State. 
During the NPERS fiscal year ended June 30, 2021, there were 266 participating school districts. These were the 
districts that had contributions during the fiscal year. All regular public school employees in Nebraska, other than 
those who have their own retirement plans (Class V school districts, Nebraska State Colleges, University of 
Nebraska, Community Colleges), are members of the plan. 
 
Normal retirement is at age 65. For an employee who became a member before July 1, 2013, the monthly benefit is 
equal to the greater of the following: 1) the sum of a savings annuity, which is the actuarial equivalent of the 
member’s accumulated contributions and a service annuity equal to $3.50 per year of service; or 2) the average of the 
three 12-month periods of service as school employee in which such compensation was the greatest, multiplied by 
total years of creditable service, multiplied by a formula factor of two percent, and an actuarial factor based on age. 
 
For an employee who became a member on or after July 1, 2013, the monthly benefit is equal to the greater of the 
following: 1) the sum of a savings annuity, which is the actuarial equivalent of the member’s accumulated 
contributions and a service annuity equal to $3.50 per year of service; or 2) the average of the five 12-month periods 
of service as a school employee in which such compensation was the greatest, multiplied by total years of creditable 
service, multiplied by a formula factor of two percent, and an actuarial factor based on age. 
 
Benefit calculations vary with early retirement. Employees’ benefits are vested after five years of plan participation 
or when termination occurs at age 65 or later. 
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NOTE 7 - EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM (CONTINUED) 
 

For school employees who became members prior to July 1, 2013, the benefit paid to a retired member or beneficiary 
receives an annual cost of living adjustment, which is increased by the lesser of the percentage change in the 
Consumer Price Index for Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers or two and one-half percent. The current 
benefit paid to a retired member or beneficiary is adjusted so that the purchasing power of the benefit paid is not less 
than 75 percent of the purchasing power of the initial benefit. 
 
For school employees who became members on or after July 1, 2013, the benefit paid to a retired member or 
beneficiary receives an annual cost-of-living adjustment, which is increased by the lesser of the percentage change in 
the Consumer Price Index for Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers or one percent. 
 
For the District’s year ended August 31, 2022, the District’s total payroll for all employees was $3,979,048. Total 
covered payroll was $3,784,918. Covered payroll refers to all compensation paid by the District to active employees 
covered by the Plan. 

 
Contributions - The State’s contribution is based on an annual actuarial valuation. In addition, the State contributes an 

amount equal to two percent of the compensation of all members. This contribution is considered a non-employer 
contribution since school employees are not employees of the State. The employee contribution was equal to 9.78 
percent since July 1, 2014. The school district (employer) contribution is 101 percent of the employee contribution. 
The District’s contribution to the Plan for its year ended August 31, 2022, was $373,978. 

 
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Detailed information about the Plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately 

issued Nebraska Public Employees Retirement Systems Plan financial report. NPERS issues a publicly available 
financial report that includes financial statements and required supplementary information for NPERS. That report 
may be obtained via the internet at http://www.auditors.nebraska.gov/APA_Reports. 

 
 
NOTE 8 - RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
The District carries commercial insurance for substantially all risks of loss. There have been no claims resulting from 
these risks that have exceeded commercial insurance coverage in any of the past three fiscal years. 
 
 
NOTE 9 - ECONOMIC DEPENDENCY 
 
The District depends on financial resources flowing from, or associated with, both the Federal Government and the State 
of Nebraska.  Because of this dependency, the District is subject to changes in specific flows of intergovernmental 
revenues, such as State Aid, based on modifications to Federal and State laws and Federal and State appropriations. 
 
 
NOTE 10 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
The District has evaluated subsequent events through November 14, 2022, the date which the financial statements were 
issued.  
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Receipts
Local sources

1100-000 Property taxes $ 5,837,125           $ 5,189,125           
1115-000 Carline taxes 15,500                18,187                
1125-000 Motor vehicle taxes 170,000              185,637              
1140-000 Penalties and interest on taxes -                          15,312                
1300-000 Tuition -                          3,300                  
1510-000 Interest on investments 750                     -                          
1980-000 Refund of prior year's expenditures -                          214,339              

Total local sources $ 6,023,375           $ 5,625,900           

Intermediate sources
2110-000 County fines and licenses $ 12,000                $ 13,817                

Total intermediate sources $ 12,000                $ 13,817                

State sources
3110-000 State aid $ 771,105              $ 771,105              
3120-000 Special education 169,363              248,026              
3125-000 Special education transportation 7,500                  9,971                  
3130-000 Homestead exemption -                          39,934                
3131-000 Property tax credit -                          438,543              
3180-000 Pro-Rate motor vehicle 14,000                17,835                
3400-000 State apportionment 35,000                40,664                
3512-000 Distance education incentive payments -                          10,131                
3535-000 Payments for high ability learners 2,000                  4,945                  
3990-000 Other state receipts -                          57,817                

Total state sources $ 998,968              $ 1,638,971           

Federal sources
4310-000 REAP $ 28,000                $ -                          
4505-000 Title I, Part A ESSA Improving Basic Programs 55,000                -                          
4506-000 Title I Accountability -                          62,045                
4509-000 Title II, Part A ESSA Supporting Effective Instruction -                          11,906                
4516-000 IDEA Preschool - Base Allocation 75,000                3,474                  
4518-000 IDEA Part b (611) Base & Enrollment Poverty Allocation -                          79,485                
4525-000 Federal Vocational and Applied Technology 

Education (Carl Perkins) -                          2,210                  
4707-000 Forest reserve -                          1,880                  
4708-000 Medicaid in Public Schools (MIPS) 2,000                  20,620                
4709-000 Medicaid Administrative Activities (MAAPS) -                          9,338                  
4996-000 Elementary & Secondary School Emergency

Relief (CARES ESSER I) 600,000              51,710                
4997-000 Elementary & Secondary School Emergency

Relief (CRRSA ESSER II) -                          61,668                

Total federal sources $ 760,000              $ 304,336              

Budget

(Original and Final) Actual

HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, DISTRICT NO. 10
Hemingford, Nebraska

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended August 31, 2022

See accompanying independent auditors' report
and notes to the supplementary information.
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Other non-revenue receipts
5301-000 Insurance adjustments $ -                          $ 6,720                  
5320-000 Sale of property -                          2,000                  
5690-000 Other non-revenue receipts -                          460                     

Total other non-revenue receipts $ -                          $ 9,180                  

Total receipts $ 7,794,343           $ 7,592,204           

Disbursements
1000-000 Instruction $ 4,343,094           $ 4,044,117           
2100-000 Support services - students 266,750              282,817              
2200-000 Support services - instruction 350,500              309,065              
2300-000 Support services - general administration 329,500              269,199              
2400-000 Support services - school administration 358,500              352,049              
2500-000 Central services 161,475              164,782              
2600-000 Operation and maintenance of plant 677,931              638,178              
2700-000 Student transportation 606,650              544,988              
3300-000 Operation of non-instructional services 82,425                -                          
3500-000 State categorical programs -                          1,829                  
6000-000 Federal programs 882,500              703,102              

Total disbursements $ 8,059,325           $ 7,310,126           

Other financing sources (uses)
9000-000 Non-program receipts $ -                          $ 39,111                
9000-000 Non-program expenses -                          (39,111)               

Transfers out
xxxx-xxx Transfers to employee benefit fund (100,000)             -                          
8000-912 Transfers to lunch fund (35,000)               (35,000)               
8000-913 Transfers to activities fund (40,000)               (40,000)               

Total other financing sources (uses) $ (175,000)             $ (75,000)               

Fund balance - beginning of year $ 1,351,497           $ 1,965,556           
Total receipts 7,794,343           7,631,315           

Total funds available $ 9,145,840           $ 9,596,871           
Less total disbursements 8,234,325           7,424,237           

Fund balance - end of year $ 911,515              $ 2,172,634           

(Original and Final) Actual

HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, DISTRICT NO. 10
Hemingford, Nebraska

GENERAL FUND (CONTINUED)
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

For the Year Ended August 31, 2022

Budget

See accompanying independent auditors' report
and notes to the supplementary information.
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Analysis of fund balance:
Cash in bank:

Checking accounts $ 884,516              

Cash at county treasurer's:
Box Butte County $ 1,102,913           
Dawes County 163,471              
Sheridan County 21,734                

Total cash at county treasurer's $ 1,288,118           

Total fund balance - end of year $ 2,172,634           

HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, DISTRICT NO. 10
Hemingford, Nebraska

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND (CONTINUED)

For the Year Ended August 31, 2022

Actual

See accompanying independent auditors' report
and notes to the supplementary information.

26



Instruction
Regular instruction $ 3,715,094           $ 3,267,016           
Early childhood educational programs 23,500                27,448                
Special education instructional programs - school age 604,500              749,627              
Special education instructional programs - ages 3-5 -                          26                       

Total instruction $ 4,343,094           $ 4,044,117           

Support services - students
Guidance services $ 114,220              $ 106,401              
Health services 96,030                71,451                
Psychological services: SPED school age 31,000                33,972                
Psychological services: SPED ages 3-5 -                          427                     
Speech pathology and audiology services 250                     971                     
Speech pathology and audiology services: SPED school age 750                     54                       
Speech pathology and audiology services: SPED ages 3-5 250                     -                          
Occupational therapy-related services: SPED school age 6,000                  17,060                
Occupational therapy-related services: SPED ages 3-5 6,000                  3,669                  
Occupational therapy-related services: SPED ages 0-2 100                     3,290                  
Physical therapy-related services: SPED school age 5,750                  21,790                
Physical therapy-related services: SPED ages 3-5 200                     2,427                  
Physical therapy-related services: SPED ages 0-2 -                          2,246                  
Visually impaired-related services 2,700                  87                       
Visually impaired-related services: SPED school age 3,000                  9,289                  
Other student support services 500                     9,683                  

Total support services - students $ 266,750              $ 282,817              

Support services - instruction
Improvement of instruction $ 23,500                $ 2,976                  
School improvement -                          1,673                  
Instructional staff training 10,050                25,638                
Library/media services 120,000              136,859              
Educational television services 25,950                24,666                
Instruction-related technology 171,000              117,253              

Total support services - instruction $ 350,500              $ 309,065              

Support services - general administration
Board of education $ 132,500              $ 119,072              
Executive administration 182,000              145,357              
District legal services 15,000                4,770                  

Total support services - general administration $ 329,500              $ 269,199              

Support services - school administration
Office of the principal $ 358,500              $ 352,049              

Total support services - school administration $ 358,500              $ 352,049              

Budget

(Original and Final) Actual

For the Year Ended August 31, 2022

HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, DISTRICT NO. 10
Hemingford, Nebraska

GENERAL FUND
SCHEDULE OF CASH  DISBURSEMENTS

BUDGET AND ACTUAL

See accompanying independent auditors' report
and notes to the supplementary information.
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Central services
Fiscal services $ 161,475              $ 160,819              
Administrative technology services -                          3,963                  

Total central services $ 161,475              $ 164,782              

Operation and maintenance of plant
Operation of buildings $ 337,750              $ 346,993              
Maintenance of buildings 179,560              150,086              
Vehicle operation, maintenance and purchasing 127,121              116,595              
Safety 33,500                24,504                

Total operation and maintenance of plant $ 677,931              $ 638,178              

Student transportation
Regular education $ 543,000              $ 519,259              
Enrollment option in the learning community 17,000                -                          
Special education - school age 45,650                25,729                
Special education - below age 5 1,000                  -                          

Total student transportation $ 606,650              $ 544,988              

Operation of non-instructional services
Community services operations $ 82,425                $ -                          

Total operation of non-instructional services $ 82,425                $ -                          

State categorical programs
High ability learners $ -                          $ 1,829                  

Total state categorical programs $ -                          $ 1,829                  

Federal programs
Title I, Part A ESEA/ESSA Improving Basic Programs $ 103,370              $ 97,917                
IDEA Part B - Base Allocation Transportation -                          3,922                  
IDEA Preschool - Base Allocation 113,130              35,649                
IDEA Enrollment/Poverty 130,000              134,164              
IDEA Part B (611) ARP -                          1,374                  
Federal Vocational and Applied Technology 

Education (Carl Perkins) -                          2,227                  
REAP -                          93,970                
Elementary & Secondary School Emergency Relief (CARES I) -                          51,710                
Elementary & Secondary School Emergency Relief (CRRSA II) 136,000              131,621              
Elementary & Secondary School Emergency Relief (ARP III) 400,000              150,548              

Total federal programs $ 882,500              $ 703,102              

Total operational cash disbursements $ 8,059,325           $ 7,310,126           

Budget
(Original and Final) Actual

For the Year Ended August 31, 2022

HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, DISTRICT NO. 10
Hemingford, Nebraska

GENERAL FUND
SCHEDULE OF CASH  DISBURSEMENTS

BUDGET AND ACTUAL (CONTINUED)

See accompanying independent auditors' report
and notes to the supplementary information.
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Fund balance - beginning of year $ 2,061,721             $ 2,200,322             

Receipts
Property taxes $ 200,000                $ 204,967                
Carline taxes 1,500                    638                       
Penalties and interest on taxes -                           1,407                    
Interest on investments 7,500                    4,982                    
Homestead exemption -                           1,368                    
Property tax credit -                           15,026                  
Personal property tax credit 1,500                    -                           
Pro-rate motor vehicle 1,000                    991                       

Total receipts $ 211,500                $ 229,379                

Disbursements
Site acquisition and improvements $ 2,273,221             $ 163,495                

Total disbursements $ 2,273,221             $ 163,495                

Fund balance - end of year $ -                           $ 2,266,206             

Analysis of fund balance
Cash in bank:

Checking account $ 1,509,914             
Nebraska Liquid Asset Fund account 402,653                
Certificates of deposit 309,923                

Total cash in bank $ 2,222,490             

Cash at county treasurer's:
Box Butte County $ 37,423                  
Dawes County 5,558                    
Sheridan County 735                       

Total cash at county treasurer's $ 43,716                  

Total fund balance - end of year $ 2,266,206             

Budget
(Original and Final) Actual

HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, DISTRICT NO. 10
Hemingford, Nebraska

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
SPECIAL BUILDING FUND

For the Year Ended August 31, 2022

See accompanying independent auditors' report
and notes to the supplementary information.
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See accompanying independent auditors’ report. 
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NOTE 1 - BUDGET PROCESS  
 
The District follows the procedures required by the Nebraska Budget Act in establishing the budgetary data reflected in 
the accompanying financial statements. 
 

On or before September 1, the District prepares a proposed operating budget for all funds for the fiscal year 
commencing September 1.  The operating budget includes proposed expenditures and the means of financing 
them.  The budget document also includes levy limit calculations and corresponding assessed valuations.  The 
maximum “common levy” after allowable exclusions, cannot exceed $1.05 per $100 valuation. 

 
At least one Public Hearing is required to be conducted to obtain taxpayer comments. 
 
At a meeting prior to September 20th, the budget is adopted by the School Board and the amounts provided 
therein are appropriated. 
 
Budgets are prepared on the modified cash basis of accounting, the same basis of accounting used in the 
financial statements. 
 
The legal level of budgetary control is at the fund level. If it is determined during the year that sufficient 
amounts have not been budgeted by fund, state statute allows the adoption of supplemental amended budgets. 
 
All unexpended appropriations lapse at year end as the District does not use encumbrance accounting. 
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General Fund $ 1,965,556   $ 7,631,315    $ 7,349,237   $ (75,000)    $ 207,078      $ 2,172,634  $ 884,516      $ 1,288,118  

Employee Benefit Fund 90,266        53                17,216        -               (17,163)       73,103       73,103        -                

Special Building Fund 2,200,322   229,379       163,495      -               65,884        2,266,206  2,222,490   43,716       

Activity Fund 168,582      183,270       253,650      40,000     (30,380)       138,202     138,202      -                

School Nutrition Fund 86,688        311,167       361,356      35,000     (15,189)       71,499       71,499        -                

Total - All Funds $ 4,511,414   $ 8,355,184    $ 8,144,954   $ -               $ 210,230      $ 4,721,644  $ 3,389,810   $ 1,331,834  

HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, DISTRICT NO. 10
Hemingford, Nebraska

COMBINED SCHEDULE OF CASH RECEIPTS,
DISBURSEMENTS AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

Transfers
In (Out)Disbursements

Fund Balances 
At

End of Year

Fund Balances 
At 

Beginning of 
Year

Fund Balance Composition

School 
District 

Treasurer's 
Cash & 

Investments

County 
Treasurer's 

Balance

Excess
(Deficiency) 

Of
Receipts

Over (Under)
DisbursementsReceipts

For the Year Ended August 31, 2022

See accompanying independent auditors' report.
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Fund balance - beginning of year $ 70,810                  $ 90,266                  

Receipts
Interest income $ -                            $ 53                         
Transfers in from other funds 100,000                -                           

Total receipts $ 100,000                $ 53                         

Disbursements
Retirement incentive benefits $ 170,810                $ 17,216                  

Total disbursements $ 170,810                $ 17,216                  

Fund balance - end of year $ -                            $ 73,103                  

Analysis of fund balance
Cash in bank:

Checking account $ 73,103                  

Budget
(Original and Final) Actual

HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, DISTRICT NO. 10
Hemingford, Nebraska

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND

For the Year Ended August 31, 2022

See accompanying independent auditors' report.
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Fund balance - beginning of year $ 160,261                $ 168,582                

Receipts
Activity receipts $ 200,000                $ 183,270                
Transfers in from other funds 40,000                  40,000                  

Total receipts $ 240,000                $ 223,270                

Disbursements
Activity disbursements $ 400,261                $ 253,650                

Total disbursements $ 400,261                $ 253,650                

Fund balance - end of year $ -                            $ 138,202                

Analysis of fund balance
Cash in bank:

Checking account $ 138,202                

HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, DISTRICT NO. 10
Hemingford, Nebraska

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
ACTIVITY FUND

For the Year Ended August 31, 2022

Budget
(Original and Final) Actual

See accompanying independent auditors' report.
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Fund balance - beginning of year $ 71,517                  $ 86,688                  

Receipts
Lunchroom sales $ 50,000                  $ 33,656                  
State reimbursements 1,000                    -                           
Federal reimbursements 215,000                255,670                
Commodities received 13,500                  20,679                  
Interest income -                           12                         
Miscellaneous income -                           1,150                    
Transfers in from other funds 35,000                  35,000                  

Total receipts $ 314,500                $ 346,167                

Disbursements
Salaries and benefits $ 110,000                $ 97,280                  
Food 180,000                206,742                
Commodities disbursed -                           20,679                  
Supplies expense 91,017                  461                       
Equipment expense -                           29,393                  
Purchased services 5,000                    1,681                    
Miscellaneous expense -                           5,120                    

Total disbursements $ 386,017                $ 361,356                

Fund balance - end of year $ -                           $ 71,499                  

Analysis of fund balance
Cash in bank:

Checking account $ 71,499                  

Budget
(Original and Final) Actual

HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, DISTRICT NO. 10

For the Year Ended August 31, 2022

Hemingford, Nebraska

SCHOOL NUTRITION FUND
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

See accompanying independent auditors' report.
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Athletics
Athletics $ 2,373        $ 25,240           $ 40,000      $ 121,184    $ (53,571)     
Athletic club 13,974      13,557           -                22,756      4,775        
Cheerleaders 4,494        5,600             -                5,094        5,000        
Football 17,215      22,831           -                6,901        33,145      
Volleyball 461           9,846             -                6,285        4,022        
Wrestling fundraiser -                1,396             -                222           1,174        
CC Fundraiser 1,478        1,036             -                160           2,354        
Track fundraiser 1,225        1,240             -                998           1,467        

Subtotal athletics $ 41,220      $ 80,746           $ 40,000      $ 163,600    $ (1,634)       

Clubs and organizations
DC trip - World Stride $ 14,840      $ 21,305           $ -                $ 20,716      $ 15,429      
Dramatics (4,597)       1,425             -                6,781        (9,953)       
FFA 27,509      41,312           -                28,080      40,741      
Shop materials 2,090        4,594             -                763           5,921        
FCCLA 1,561        9,963             -                10,042      1,482        
Honor society 80             2,654             -                1,969        765           
Music 4,898        1,472             -                1,403        4,967        
Scholarships 560           408                -                -                968           
Student council - Middle school 4,352        -                    -                -                4,352        
Student council 3,355        362                -                171           3,546        
Health professions 989           -                    -                -                989           
Yearbook 18,978      4,130             -                5,070        18,038      
Science 317           350                -                111           556           

Subtotal clubs and organizations $ 74,932      $ 87,975           $ -                $ 75,106      $ 87,801      

Miscellaneous
Courtesy fund $ 1,168        $ 890                $ -                $ 246           $ 1,812        
Elementary teachers 8,723        276                -                84             8,915        
High School teachers 8,403        -                    -                325           8,078        
Miscellaneous 9,448        1,570             -                3,040        7,978        
Book fair 4,771        4,542             -                4,103        5,210        
Art 997           -                    -                26             971           
Hope squad -                333                -                105           228           

Subtotal miscellaneous $ 33,510      $ 7,611             $ -                $ 7,929        $ 33,192      

Classes
Graduated classes $ 10,076      $ -                    $ -                $ 1,252        $ 8,824        
Class of 2022 1,346        536                -                2,163        (281)          
Class of 2023 3,296        1,437             -                2,726        2,007        
Class of 2024 878           722                -                -                1,600        
Class of 2025 2,635        2,828             -                -                5,463        
Class of 2026 689           640                -                874           455           
Class of 2027 -                675                -                -                675           
Class of 2028 -                100                -                -                100           

Subtotal classes $ 18,920      $ 6,938             $ -                $ 7,015        $ 18,843      

Total $ 168,582    $ 183,270         $ 40,000      $ 253,650    $ 138,202    

Disbursements Fund Balance
Ending

Fund Balance
Beginning

Receipts in (out)
Tranfers

For the Year Ended August 31, 2022

HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, DISTRICT NO. 10
Hemingford, Nebraska

SCHEDULE OF CASH RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
ACTIVITY FUND

See accompanying independent auditors' report.
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Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/Program Title/Cluster Title

Special Education Cluster (IDEA)
U.S. Department of Education Pass-Through Programs From:

Nebraska Department of Education
Sepcial Education Grants to States - IDEA Part B Based EP Allocation H0027A210079 84.027 $ 134,164            
Special Education Preschool Grants - IDEA Part B (619) Preschool H027X210079 84.173 40,945              

Total for Special Education Cluster (IDEA) $ 175,109            

Education Stabilization Fund Cluster
U.S. Department of Education Pass-Through Programs From:

Nebraska Department of Education
COVID 19 - Education Stabilization Funds - Elementary and Secondary School

Emergency Relief (ESSER I) Fund S425D200048 84.425D $ 51,710              
COVID 19 - Education Stabilization Funds - Elementary and Secondary School

Emergency Relief (ESSER II) Fund S425D200048 84.425D 131,621            
COVID 19 - Education Stabilization Funds - American Rescue Plan - Elementary

and Secondary School Emergency Relief (ARP - ESSER III) S425U210048 84.425U 150,548            

Total for Education Stabilization Fund Cluster $ 333,879            

Other Programs:
U.S. Department of Education Pass-Through Programs From:

Nebraska Department of Education
Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies - Title I, Part A S010A210027 84.010A $ 97,917              
Rural Education S358A212641 84.358A 93,970              
Career and Technical Education - Basic Grants to States V048A150027 84.048 2,227                

Subtotal U.S. Department of Education Pass-Through Programs $ 194,114            

Total U.S. Department of Education $ 703,102            

Child Nutrition Cluster
U.S. Department of Agriculture Pass-Through Programs From:

Nebraska Department of Education
School Breakfast Program 20171N109943 10.553 $ 47,695              
National School Lunch Program 223NE308N1099 10.555 201,537            
COVID 19 - National School Lunch Program 223NE308N1099 10.555 6,438                

Subtotal U.S. Department of Agriculture Pass-Through Programs $ 255,670            

Nebraska Department of Agriculture
National School Lunch Program - Food Distribution 223NE308N1099 10.555 20,679              

Total Child Nutrition Cluster $ 276,349            

Total U.S. Department of Agriculture $ 276,349            

Medicaid Cluster
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Pass-Through Programs From:

Nebraska Department of Health and Human Services
Medical Assistance Program 052205NE5ADM 93.778 $ 9,338                

Total U.S. Department of Health and Human Services $ 9,338                

Total Federal Awards Expended $ 988,789            

Expenditures

For the Year Ended August 31, 2022

HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, DISTRICT NO. 10
Hemingford, Nebraska

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

Federal 
Assistance 

Listing 
Number

State Passthrough 
Number

See accompanying independent auditors' report
and notes to the schedule of expenditures of federal awards.
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See accompanying independent auditors’ report. 
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NOTE 1 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION 
 
The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards includes the federal award activity of the District 
under programs of the federal government for the year ended August 31, 2022. The information in this schedule is 
presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). 
Because this schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of the District, it is not intended to and does 
not present the financial position or changes in net position. 
 
 
NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the modified cash basis of accounting.  Such expenditures 
are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of 
expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. Pass-through entity identification numbers are 
presented where available.  
 
 
NOTE 3 - INDIRECT COST RATE 
 
Hemingford Public Schools has not elected to use the 10% de minimus indirect cost rate as allowed under the 
Uniform Guidance. 
 
 
NOTE 4 - FOOD DISTRIBUTION PROGRAM (10.555) 
 
This amount of $20,679 represents the value of commodities received. 
 
 
NOTE 5 - CONTINGENCIES 
 
The District receives funds under various federal grant programs and such assistance is to be expended in 
accordance with the provisions of the various grants. Compliance with the grants is subject to audit by various 
government agencies which may impose sanctions in the event of non-compliance. Management believes that they 
have complied with all aspects of the various grant provisions and the results of adjustments, if any, relating to such 
audits would not have any material financial impact. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 

FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 
BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 
 
 
 
To the Board of Education 
Hemingford Public Schools 
District No. 10 
Hemingford, Nebraska 
 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General 
of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activity, each major fund, 
and the aggregate remaining fund information of Hemingford Public Schools, District  No. 10 (the “District”) as of and 
for the year ended August 31, 2022, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the 
District’s basic financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated November 14, 2022. 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the District’s internal control over 
financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances 
for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion 
on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the District’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements 
on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that 
there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or 
detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was 
not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies 
and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. Given these limitations, 
during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. We 
did identify certain deficiencies in internal control, described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned 
costs as items 2022-001 and 2022-002, that we consider to be significant deficiencies. 
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To the Board of Education 
Hemingford Public Schools 
District No. 10 
Page - 2 -  
 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District’s financial statements are free from material 
misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not 
express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed an instance of noncompliance or other matters that is required 
to be reported under Government Auditing Standards and which is described in the accompanying schedule of findings 
and questioned costs as item 2022-003. 
 
Hemingford Public Schools, District No. 10’s Response to Findings 
 
Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures to the District’s response to the 
findings identified in our audit and described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. The 
District’s responses were not subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and, 
accordingly, we express no opinion on the responses. 
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results 
of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control or on compliance. This 
report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 
entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 

 
 
Chadron, Nebraska 
November 14, 2022 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON COMPLIANCE 

FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL 
OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

 

 
To the Board of Education 
Hemingford Public Schools 
District No. 10 
Hemingford, Nebraska 
 
 
Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 
 
Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
We have audited the Hemingford Public Schools District No. 10’s (the “District”) compliance with the types of 
compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct 
and material effect on each of the District’s major federal programs for the year ended August 31, 2022. The 
District's major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditors’ results section of the accompanying 
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs.  
 
In our opinion, the District complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to 
above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended August 
31, 2022. 
 
Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations 
Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards 
(Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in 
the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 
 
We are required to be independent of the District and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with 
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. Our audit does not 
provide a legal determination of the District’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 
 
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, implementation, 
and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, 
rules, and provisions of contacts or grant agreements applicable to the District’s federal programs. 
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To the Board of Education 
Hemingford Public Schools 
District No. 10 
Hemingford, Nebraska 
 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on District’s 
compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, 
Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it 
exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable 
user of the report on compliance about the District’s compliance with the requirements of each major federal 
program as a whole. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, 
and the Uniform Guidance, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and 
perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, 
evidence regarding the District’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and 
performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

 
 Obtain an understanding of District’s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in order to 

design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal control 
over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of District’s internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control over 
compliance that we identified during the audit. 
 
Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 
 
Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditors’ 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. However, 
as discussed below, we did identify a certain deficiency in internal control over compliance that we consider to be a 
significant deficiency. 
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To the Board of Education 
Hemingford Public Schools 
District No. 10 
Hemingford, Nebraska 
 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance 
does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 
or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis.  
A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type 
of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. 
We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
 
A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than 
a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance. We consider the deficiency in internal control over compliance described in the accompanying 
schedule of findings and questioned costs as item 2022-004 to be a significant deficiency. 
 
Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over 
compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
 
Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the District’s response to the 
internal control over compliance finding identified in our audit described in the accompanying schedule of findings 
and questioned costs. The District’s response was not subjected to the other auditing procedures applied in the audit 
of compliance and, accordingly, we express no opinion on this response. 
 
The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance. 
Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 

 
Chadron, Nebraska 
November 14, 2022 



Section I - Summary of Auditors' Results

Type of auditors' report issued in conformity with a
special purpose framework (modified cash basis) Unmodified

Material weaknesses identified?   yes X   no

Significant deficiencies identified that are not
considered to be material weaknesses? X   yes   none reported

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? X   yes   no

Material weaknesses identified?   yes X   no

Significant deficiencies identified that are not
considered to be material weaknesses? X   yes   none reported

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for
major programs? Unmodified

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be 
reported in accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a)?   yes X   no

                     CFDA Number Name of Federal Program

84.425D COVID 19 - Education Stabilization Funds - Elementary and Secondary
School Emergency Relief (ESSER I) Fund

84.425D COVID 19 - Education Stabilization Funds - Elementary and Secondary
School Emergency Relief (ESSER II) Fund

84.425U COVID 19 - Education Stabilization Funds - American Rescue Plan -
Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief (ARP ESSER III)

10.553 School Breakfast Program
10.555 National School Lunch Program
10.555 COVID 19 - National School Lunch Program
10.555 National School Lunch Program - Food Distribution

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between
type A and type B programs: 750,000$   

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?   yes X   no

HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, DISTRICT NO. 10
Hemingford, Nebraska

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

Internal control over major federal programs:

Identification of major programs:

Financial Statements

Internal control over financial reporting:

Federal Awards

For the Year Ended August 31, 2022

See accompanying independent auditors' report.
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HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, DISTRICT NO. 10 
Hemingford, Nebraska 

 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS (CONTINUED) 

 
For the Year Ended August 31, 2022 

 
Section II - Financial Statement Findings 

See accompanying independent auditors’ report 
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Finding 2022-001: Lack of Segregation of Duties 

 
Condition: The limited number of office personnel prevents proper segregation of accounting 

functions necessary to assure adequate internal control.  
 

Criteria: Authorization or approval of transactions, recording of transactions, and custody of 
assets should normally be segregated from each other. 

  
Effect of the Condition: This lack of segregation of duties results in an inadequate overall internal control 

structure design. 
 

Cause of the Condition: The District does not find it cost effective to employ sufficient office personnel to 
properly segregate accounting functions.  

 
Recommendation: The District should be aware of the inherent risks associated with improper segregation 

of accounting functions. The District should also develop mitigating controls to reduce 
the risk of errors or fraud associated with improper segregation of accounting functions. 

 
Auditee Response: Management is aware of this situation and will continue to review its organization and 

provide appropriate oversight. 
 
 

Finding 2022-002: Preparation of Financial Statements 
 

Condition: The District does not have an internal control system designed to provide for the 
preparation of the financial statements being audited. As auditors, we were requested to 
draft the financial statements and accompanying notes to the financial statements. This 
circumstance is not unusual in an organization of your size. It is the responsibility of 
management and those charged with governance to make the decision whether to accept 
the degree of risk associated with this condition because of cost or other considerations. 

 
Criteria: Government Auditing Standards indicate that the inability to produce financial 

statements is an internal control deficiency. 
  

Effect of the Condition: The auditor is requested to prepare the financial statements. 
 

Cause of the Condition: The District does not find it cost effective to incur the cost to provide for the preparation 
of the financial statements.  

 
Recommendation: The District should provide appropriate oversight of the preparation of the financial 

statements. 
 

Auditee Response: Management accepts this risk because of the cost of implementing an internal control 
system which would provide for the preparation of the financial statements being 
audited. 

 



 
 
 

HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, DISTRICT NO. 10 
Hemingford, Nebraska 

 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS (CONTINUED) 

 
For the Year Ended August 31, 2022 

 
Section II - Financial Statement Findings (Continued) 

See accompanying independent auditors’ report. 
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Finding 2022-003: Transfers to Fund Deficit Fund Balance 

 
Condition: The District’s Athletics fund and Dramatics fund within the Activity Fund have a deficit 

fund balance of $53,571 and $9,953, respectively as of August 31, 2022. 
 

Criteria: Pursuant to Rule 2, 003.03 Fund Accounting and 003.03E Activity Fund, deficits in the 
funds within the Activity Fund shall be funded by the District’s General Fund. 

  
Effect of the Condition: The District is not in compliance with the requirements of Rule 2, Fund Accounting. 

 
Cause of the Condition: Transfers from the District’s General Fund were not sufficient to cover the deficits of 

the Athletics fund and the Dramatics fund within the District’s Activity Fund.  
 

Recommendation: The District should budget for and transfer funds from the General Fund to the Athletics 
fund and the Dramatics fund within the within the District’s Activity Fund in order to 
remove the deficit balances. 

 
Auditee Response: The District will monitor expenses in the General Fund during the fiscal year ended 

August 31, 2023 and if budget authority exists will transfer from the General Fund to 
the Activity Fund in order to remove the deficit balances in the Athletics fund and 
the Dramatics fund within the District’s Activity Fund. 

 
 

Section III – Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs 
 
 
Finding 2022-004: Preparation of Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (All Federal Awards) 

 
Condition: The District did not prepare a Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (SEFA). 

 
Criteria: 2 CFR Section 200.510(b) of Uniform Guidance requires minimum data elements for 

preparation of the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards. 
  

Effect of the Condition: Corrections were required to have accurate figures, determination of clusters, and listing 
of programs by federal agency. 

 
Cause of the Condition: The District separately lists federal expenditures using a specific grouping number for 

each grant separately and relies on this information for tracking federal revenue and 
expenditures.  

 
Recommendation: The District should document each federal program including the federal agency, 

clusters, and total federal expenditures. 
 

Auditee Response: Management will complete the SEFA annually in future years. 



 
 
 

HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, DISTRICT NO. 10 
Hemingford, Nebraska 

 
SCHEDULE OF PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

 
For the Year Ended August 31, 2022 

See accompanying independent auditors’ report. 
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Section I - Financial Statement Findings 

 
 

2021-01 Bank reconciliations and fund reconciliations 
 

Condition: We noted the District did not prepare bank account reconciliations for any of the 
District’s bank accounts during the period of December 2020 through July 2021.  It 
was also noted that the District’s Superintendent did not perform a review of bank 
reconciliations that were prepared in order to identify errors or irregularities in the 
District’s accounting records. Unallocated differences between reconciled balances 
and accounting records as of August 31, 2021 were noted in the following accounts: 
$503.66 in the general fund checking account, $490.07 in the general fund imprest 
checking account, $10.08 in the lunch fund checking account, and $353.17 in the 
activity fund checking account.  

 
Resolution: Bank reconciliations and fund reconciliations were prepared for all bank accounts and 

funds during the current fiscal year. 
 

2021-02 Reclassification of revenue and expense posting 
 

Condition: Numerous entries were required to reclassify revenues and expenses into the proper 
account coding in accordance with Nebraska Department of Education guidelines. 

 
Resolution: Numerous entries were not required during the current fiscal year in order to properly 

classify revenue and expense postings. 
 

2021-03 Accounting for lunch, special building, and employee benefit funds 
 

Condition:  The District is not accounting for the transactions of the lunch, special building, and 
employee benefit funds in the regular general ledger accounting system, but instead 
is just tracking transactions in excel and other accounting methods.  

 
Resolution: The District implemented a new accounting software during the current fiscal year and 

all funds are properly accounted for in the accounting system. 
 

2021-04 Submission of Payroll Tax Returns and Payroll Tax Deposits 
 

Condition: The District did not timely submit required payroll tax returns to the applicable 
taxing authorities for the quarters ended March 31, 2021 and June 30, 2021. The 
District did not timely submit payroll tax deposits to the applicable taxing authorities 
for the months of January 2021 through August 2021. 

 
Resolution: The District prepared and filed all required payroll tax returns and remitted all 

delinquent payroll tax liabilities during November 2021. Penalties are under appeal with 
the Internal Revenue Service. 

 
2021-05 Lack of Segregation of Duties - Restated as item 2022-01 in the current year findings. 

 
2021-06 Preparation of Financial Statements - Restated as item 2022-02 in the current year findings. 

























ESSER III-Funded Passenger Vehicle Acquisition
Summary of Proposals (In order of receipt)

Make/Model/Color Price Estimated
Availability and/or

Notes

Vendor

Ford K1J0 Expedition
XLT MAX 4X4
(Oxford White)

$63,900 each No skid plate.
Ground clearance
9.7” - Skid plate could
be added as an
aftermarket
accessory

Jim Watson
Transwest Ford
1209 East M Street
Torrington,WY
82240
307-532-2114
(Office)
307-532-1773 (Cell)
jim.watson@transwe
st.com

GMC Yukon XL 4WD
(Summit White)

$59,444 each
(pending allocation
availability)

(3-4 months)

Black cloth seating
surfaces, front bench
seat (9 passenger)

LeeVern Berry
Sales Manager
Chadron Motor
Company
GMC of Chadron
308-432-9004-work
308-430-2813-cell
lvberry748@yahoo.c
om

GMC Yukon XL 4WD
(Summit White)

$66,394 each
(pending allocation
availability)

(3-4 months)

Black leather seats (8
passenger)

LeeVern Berry
Sales Manager
Chadron Motor
Company
GMC of Chadron
308-432-9004-work
308-430-2813-cell
lvberry748@yahoo.c
om

Ford K1J10
Expedition Max XLT
$X$ (Oxford White)

$63,522.60 each 90 to 150 days
(dealer not liable for
any factory delays or
buildout).

No skid plate.

Karl Florence
Director of Fleet
Operations 29 years
Fremont
Management
Company
1731 w main
Lander Wy 82520
307-332-8340 ph
307-349-1903 cell
307-332-2419 fax
frfleet@fremontmotor
s.com

mailto:lvberry748@yahoo.com
mailto:lvberry748@yahoo.com
mailto:lvberry748@yahoo.com
mailto:lvberry748@yahoo.com
mailto:frfleet@fremontmotors.com
mailto:frfleet@fremontmotors.com


ESSER III-Funded Passenger Vehicle Acquisition
Summary of Proposals (In order of receipt)

Chevrolet Suburbans
4WD LT (Summit
White)

$63,904 each Cannot guarantee an
ETA of delivery

Bryan Hulbert-Team
Chevrolet
308-641-1331 or
email
bhulbert@teamautoc
enter.net

Wahlstrom Ford is

placing a bid for

Hemingford Public

Schools for a large SUV.

Currently Ford is not

taking orders for the

New 2023 model year

Expedition. There is no

foreseeable date when

the order bank will be

open.

Used Option:

Wahlstrom Ford has a

used 2020 Ford

Expedition Max with

about 40,000 miles on

it for $53,500. The

Expedition fits 8

passengers and has

leather seats with the

exterior color being

silver. This vehicle could

be presented within 60

days meeting most bid

requirements. This

Expedition is Ford

Certified and comes

with warranty.

•12-month/12,000-mil

e Comprehensive

Limited Warranty

(whichever comes first)

• 7-year/100,000-mile

Powertrain Limited

Warranty (whichever

comes first)

I would welcome the

opportunity to further

discuss our bid. If you

have any questions,

feel free to call me at

308-432-5533 or via

email

ahuffmanwford@gmail.

com . The Expedition is

currently on the lot and

available for test drive.

mailto:bhulbert@teamautocenter.net
mailto:bhulbert@teamautocenter.net


1.

Other:

Check all that apply.

Student

Parent

Hemingford School Staff

Community Member

2.

Mark only one oval.

Yes

No

Maybe

Draft - Community Stakeholder Survey -
Random Drug Testing of Students Involved in
Extra-Curricular Activities
One mission of Hemingford Public Schools is to take preventative measures to promote healthy life 
choices, in order to provide a safe and healthy learning environment for all students.


As part of this mission, Hemingford is considering drafting a policy for random drug testing of 
students involved in extra-curricular activities. This discussion is in the initial stages. We are seeking 
input from all stakeholders. Legally, schools can only implement random drug testing for students in 
extra-curricular activities, because students have a right to a public education, but extra-curricular 
activities are a privilege.

Thank you for completing this survey!

* Required

What is your role? *

Do you feel the community of Hemingford has a drug problem?



3.

Mark only one oval.

Yes

No

Maybe

4.

Mark only one oval.

Yes

No

Maybe

5.

6.

Do you feel that Hemingford Schools has a drug problem?

Do you support random drug testing for students involve in extra-curricular activities?

Why or why not?

What suggestions do you have for addressing drug concerns in Hemingford?



7.

8.

9.

Mark only one oval.

Yes

No

Maybe

10.

This content is neither created nor endorsed by Google.

If implemented, what would a successful drug program look like?


What would be your ideal outcome of a drug testing policy?

Would you be interested in serving on a task force to develop a policy for Hemingford
Schools?

If you are interested in serving on a task force to develop this policy, please give your name
and email address to be contacted at a later date. 



 Forms

https://www.google.com/forms/about/?utm_source=product&utm_medium=forms_logo&utm_campaign=forms


Student Board Representative
Board of Education Report

Date: 11/14/2022

Submitted by:  Arielle Lawrence

1. Student Activities
a. The Cross Country Girls Team won State! We are so proud of both teams for

their amazing accomplishments this season. We want to wish the best to seniors
on their way into their future endeavors, and only the best of luck to them in the
rest of their seasons.

b. The volleyball team fought hard at their sub district game against
Gordon-Rushville and had their final game. They had an amazing season with a
record of 17-14, a winning season. We are so proud of them and for fighting no
matter what came their way!

c. The football team finished their season with a win against Morrill and finished
with a 2-6 season record. They did an amazing job this season with plenty of
hardworking players willing to work towards every goal.

d. The cheerleading squad had their final football game to cheer at this season in
Morrill and are excited to get basketball rolling! We have a tremendous amount of
new cheers, tricks, and treats for the crowd to enjoy!

2. Other Pertinent Student Information/Feedback from Students
a. There is a current food drive donation activity happening within the school put on

by HAL for a race among the classes to see who can raise as many points to the
can food drive. Their prize and incentive is Mrs. Lanik’s dirt cups and a game!

b. The weather is starting to change and there are more children and teachers getting
sick. We wish them a speedy recovery and are trying to keep healthy for everyone
that is still present. Make sure to eat healthy and get your rest at night!

c. We are approaching Thanksgiving, Christmas, and kindness week! There is a
rapid increase of kindness throughout the hallways through compliments and
different acts that are occurring.



d. Hope Squad raised over 1,000 dollars for their program through selling tacos at
the wrestling meet last week! They are going to use the money to help them buy
their squad t-shirts!

3. Progress on Student Board Member Initiative
a. I would like to present and discuss the idea of possibly having a teacher

appreciation board near the office for a weekly teacher spotlight of one or more
teachers that are being a huge inspiration to their students!

b. I still have the idea of rolling popcorn buckets for concession stands throughout
the basketball season and other activities in the months and years to come. This is
up for discussion on funding or partnering possibly with the Bobcat Boosters and
a meeting with Mrs. Curtis to discuss logistics.

c. I would like to start a book drive within the school for people that have unwanted
or used books that they would like to donate to the school for people to take. This
is up for discussion and logistics to be considered. This would also support our
local library with donating books to them for public use!



Hemingford Public Schools

Administrative Reports to Board of Education

November 14, 2022

Mr. Arneson
HES Enrollment

PreSchool Kindergarten
1st

Grade
2nd

Grade 3rd Grade 4th Grade
5th

Grade
6th

Grade Total

17 (0) 23 (0) 25 (0) 37 (0) 26 (0) 33 (1) 38 (0) 24 (0) 223 (1)

● I attended a WTC principals Meeting and my Region V principals meeting last week. We
shared ideas about what other schools are doing for safety procedures.

● The elementary school had a 95% turnout for parent teacher conferences.
● The threat assessment team has been trained on threat assessment. Then we were

trained on the Nebraska Safe2Help system.
● The Safe2Help system is now live for Hemingford Public Schools. This system is a

continually monitored system and tip line where people can call in with safety concerns.
We will share out information soon on how people can access Safe2Help.

Mrs. Curtis
HHS Enrollment

7th Grade 8th Grade 9th Grade 10th Grade 11th Grade 12th Grade Total

26 (0) 29 (0) 34 (0) 26 (0) 22 (0) 34 (0) 171 (0)

Thank You
● Mrs. Lanik for bringing a yummy cake to share with staff.
● A huge thanks to the parents and community members that supplied evening treats for

our staff during parent teacher conferences. They were YUMMY and much appreciated!
● To the staff members and coaches that have or are organizing and hosting events. Thank

you for your collaboration and teamwork to provide successful opportunities to our
students.

Congratulations
● To all involved in the Veterans Day Assembly. It was a wonderful program.

Strategic Plan Updates:

Personnel Effectiveness: Staff Collaboration



● Staff used instructional strategies to collaborate and determine areas for school
improvement goals. Next steps will be to finalize a district goal and begin schoolwide
action plans.

MTSS
● Our MTSS team has partnered with Tessa Fraass, the NeMTSS regional support lead.
● Recently our leadership team took a Self Assessment & a Core Belief Survey was sent

out to all staff members. The data collected from these surveys will be analyzed to guide
the purpose and direction of our team.

Curriculum
● The HHS English department is continuing conversations about classroom curriculum

and material(s) alignment to the adopted Into Literature materials.

School Improvement
● Staff engaged in meaningful PD during our October Friday session. Agenda items

included:
■ Draft HPS vision statement:

● Our vision at Hemingford Public Schools is to work with parents and the
community to:

○ create a safe and healthy learning environment for all,
○ provide and promote opportunities for academic success,



○ inspire involvement using career interests and strengths, and
○ prepare caring, responsible, and successful citizens.

■ Vision: Our vision at Hemingford Public Schools is to cooperatively work with
parents and the community to provide a safe and healthy learning environment for
all students. We provide and promote opportunities for high academic
achievement, capitalizing on student career interests and aptitudes while
encouraging student involvement and accomplishments to prepare accountable,
responsible, self-disciplined, successful citizens for a changing global society.

■ Our current Mission Statement: (voted to keep as is)
● Empowering individuals to be resourceful, respectful, and responsible

lifelong learners.

Culture/Community Engagement
● In an effort to make sure we are communicating student information correctly I sent a

form out to 7-12 parents asking how they would like their students' parents to be formally
recognized.

● Freshman class parents get props for the best attendance rate of 62%. Students 7-12 had
an overall attendance rate of 49%. Thank you to the parents that came and had great
conversations about their students.

Mrs. Plog
(Special Education caseloads current as of 11/11/22)

Birth-3

3

PreSchool Kindergarten
1st

Grade
2nd

Grade
3rd

Grade
4th

Grade
5th

Grade
6th

Grade Total

4 (+1) 11 (+2) 9 (+1) 3 (-1) 2 4 8 (-1) 4 45 (+2)

7th Grade 8th Grade 9th
Grade

10th
Grade

11th
Grade

12th
Grade

12+
(To age 21)

Total

4 6 (+1) 5 (-1) 8 5 2 1 31

Total Enrollment in PowerSchool - 398
Total Special Education Students - 79 (+2)
Special Education Percentage - 19.8%
State Average- 16% (As of 2020-2021, most recent data year available)

● The SPED Proportionate Share Worksheet for Non-Public Schools has been submitted.
In Nebraska, students who are homeschooled are considered to be attending an



“exempt school” and are treated as if they are attending a non-public school. If these
students verify for special education services, the public school is responsible for
providing those services. We will receive approximately $1200 in Federal funds to be
expended on eligible Parentally Placed exempt home school children. We will not
receive those funds until the 2023-2024 school year.

● Special Education IDEA funds (approximately $100,000) and Title I ESSA funds
(approximately $68,000) have been requested for reimbursement from NDE for the
2021-2022 school year. These are Federal dollars.

● The 2021-2022 SpedFRS (Special Education Financial Reporting System) application
has been submitted to NDE. Our total available dollars for reimbursement for this
application is approximately $1,042,000.



Superintendent’s Report
November 14, 2022

Mission/Vision/Goals
● Mrs. Curtis led a facilitation workshop with our staff to analyze data and identify goals for

school improvement.  We are looking at two substantial areas:  Mathematics and Staff
Instructional Strategies

Policy
● I appreciate Mrs. Plog’s leadership in working to gather broad perspectives regarding the

development of a proposed random student drug, tobacco, and nicotine testing policy.

Budget Planning and Management
● Kristy Hanks and I have been discussing the various contracts in place with vendors.

Here are a few that we have reviewed:
○ We recently reached the end of a 10-year exclusive license agreement with

Pepsi.  At this time we do not have plans to renew the agreement.
○ We have a 5-year agreement with Capital Business Solutions that comes due in

July of 2024.  This agreement has an automatic renewal for an additional year if
notice to cancel is not given more than 30 days in advance.

○ We do not have an agreement in place with Ideal Linen.  That gives us some
flexibility to look at alternatives in the event we would experience significant price
changes.

Educational Leadership
● We have been working with the staff at ESU#13 to develop training for teachers new to

the profession (within the past 3 years).  We will have customized training for these staff
members on November 29th.

● Principals have been completing evaluations for certificated staff.  I have appreciated
their work and the time they put in to complete these evaluations.

Organizational and Cultural Leadership
● I would like to commend everyone who worked to make the Veterans’ Day

commemoration successful for our students, community, and staff.  Mrs. Arnson, Mrs.
Curtis, Brenda Davies, and Mr. Arneson all provided their talents, along with our
students.

Professional Leadership
● In early November we were able to get a team trained in Threat Assessment.  The

members of the Threat Assessment Team are:  Deputy Tim Wangler, Jim Miles, Todd
Westover, Catie Deines, Sam Gilkerson, Misty Curtis, Eric Arneson, and Travis Miller.

● As part of our ongoing efforts to elevate our safety profile, we have trained a team and
are in the process of launching participation in the Safe2HelpNE (anonymous tip



reporting) system in conjunction with the Nebraska Department of Education and the
Boys Town National Hotline.

Community Relations
● I have accepted an invitation to join the Box Butte Development Corporation board as a

representative of the Education sector.

Board-Superintendent Relations
● The following board members registered for the State Education Conference:  Justin

Ansley, Trish Schumacher, and Blanch Randolph.  Kristy Hanks and I are planning to
attend as well.

● I have appreciated the insights and help of geographically dispersed board members
and staff with recent inclement weather decisions.

Strategic Planning (Highlights)
● Guiding Principal I:  Student-Centered Learning – Staff have been responding to

insights from the first of three NSCAS test administrations.
● Guiding Principal II:  Personnel Effectiveness – We are looking forward to some

targeted training for staff who are new to the profession.  We are also thinking through
possible approaches to the upcoming ESU#13 Winter Conference in February.  We are
currently learning towards a “go where you will grow” approach to the conference.

● Guiding Principal III:  Student and Staff Well-Being – Mrs. Gilkerson is  engaged in
training on the 8 to Great program.

● Guiding Principal IV:  Communication and Engagement – We continue to implement
the Class Intercom program.  Initial feedback has been fairly positive.

● Guiding Principal V:  District Resources – We have had some informal conversations
about the need to update our kitchen storage to make room for service providers to work
with students.  Additional short-term possible needs include ramps for the modulars,
ADA accessibility within the modulars, and possible alternatives to the use of the
modulars in the future.

Planned Professional Travel
● November 15-17 - State Education Conference in Omaha
● November 29-30 - University of Nebraska President’s Advisory Council Meeting (Lincoln)
● January 19, 2023 - State Accreditation Committee Meeting in Lincoln
● January 23-24 - NCSA Legislative Committee Meeting in Lincoln
● February 22-23 - Accreditation Visit at Potter-Dix
● I plan to attend student activities as my schedule allows.

Board Reminders (from the Contract with the Superintendent)
● Evaluation. The Board shall evaluate the Superintendent twice during the

Superintendent’s first year of employment and at least once each year thereafter. The
first evaluation during the first year of employment and the yearly evaluations after the



first year of employment shall occur no later than the regular November meeting. The
Superintendent shall: remind the Board members in writing of this provision no later than
its regular October meeting; make the Superintendent evaluation an agenda item for the
regular November Board meeting during each year of this contract; and provide the
Board members with the written evaluation instrument that is on file with the Nebraska
Department of Education.

● Renewal of Contract. If a Board representative does not inform the Superintendent in
writing on or before the seventh day after the regular December 2022 board meeting
(and each December thereafter) of the Board’s intention to consider the nonrenewal or
amendment of this contract, the contract will automatically renew for a period of one year
from and after the expiration date provided in Section 1 of this contract. The
Superintendent shall remind the Board in writing of this provision no later than its regular
November meeting of each year of this contract and shall make the renewal of the
Superintendent’s employment contract an agenda item for the regular December board
meeting during each year of this contract. At the time of each contract renewal and/or
amendment, the Superintendent shall be responsible for taking all necessary steps to
ensure that the District has complied with the Superintendent Pay Transparency Act.

Leave Log
● I have used 8 ½ days of PTO leave (July 22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, September 26 ½, and

November 3, 7).   I have 16 ½ PTO Days Remaining.
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